transferred to the Company as required by the agreement and the Company has been appointed Manager of
the project.

5. SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

On March 29, 2021 at G2’s special meeting of shareholders the previously announced spin-out of G2’s Sandy
Lake Properties was approved.  Following the shareholder vote the Ontario Superior Court of Justice
approved the spin-out on March 31, 2021. The spin-out was completed on April 9, 2021.

On May 18, 2021, S2 announced the completion of their rights offering with all rights oversubscribed.  S2
received a total of $1,200,000 and as the offering was oversubscribed the agreement with Mr. Sheridan and
Mr. Noone did not result in their subscribing for any unexercised rights.

S2 MINERALS INC.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE NINE MONTH PERIOD ENDED

FEBRUARY 28, 2021
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

S2 MINERALS INC

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
As at February 28, 2021
(expressed in Canadian dollars)

 2

S2 Minerals

Inc

Carve-Out G2
Sandy Lake as
at February 28,

2021
Pro Forma

Adjustments
Note

3

Pro Forma
Consolidated

as at February
28, 2021

ASSETS

 Current assets

  Cash $ 1   - $ 1,200,000 (a) $ 1,200,001

   1  -  1,200,000   1,200,001

 Non-current assets

Mineral property
interest   -  10,997,610  -   10,997,610

   -  10,997,610  -   10,997,610

 Total assets $

1 $ 10,997,610 $ 1,200,000  $ 12,197,611

LIABILITIES AND
SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY

 Current liabilities

Accounts payable and
accrued liabilities $ 135,416 $ 262,916 $ (262,916) (b) $ 135,416

 Total Liabilities  135,416  262,916  (262,916)   135,416

 Shareholders' deficiency

   Share capital  1  -  13,240,359 (a,b)  13,240,360

 Owners’ net
investment  -  10,734,694  (10,734,694) (b)  -

   Deficit  (135,416)  -  (1,042,749)   (1,178,165)

Total shareholders'
equity  (135,415)  10,734,694  1,462,916   12,062,195

Total liabilities and
shareholders' equity   $ 1 $ 10,997,610 $ 1,200,000  $ 12,197,611

 The accompanying notes are an integral part of the pro forma financial statements.

S2 MINERALS INC.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF LOSS
For the nine months ended February 28, 2021
(expressed in Canadian dollars)
___________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

 3

S2 Minerals

Inc

Carve-Out G2
Sandy Lake

Properties for
the Nine

Months Ended
February 28,

2021
Pro Forma

Adjustments
Note

3

Pro Forma
for the Nine

Months
Ended

February 28,
2021

Expenses

 General and administrative $ 135,416 $ 1,042,749 $ -  $ 1,178,165

Loss for the period $

(135,416) $ (1,042,749) $ -  $ (1,178,165)

Loss per share attributable
to common shareholders

 Basic loss per share $  (135,416) $  - $ -  $ 0.05

 Diluted loss per share $  (135,416) $ - $ -  $ 0.05

Weighted average shares
outstanding:

   Basic  1  -  25,311,333 (a,b)  25,311,334

   Diluted  1  -  25,311,333 (a,b)  25,311,334

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the pro forma financial statements

S2 MINERALS INC.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF LOSS
For the year ended May 31, 2020
(expressed in Canadian dollars)

 4

S2 Minerals

Inc

Carve-Out G2
Sandy Lake

Properties for
the Year

Ended May 31,
2020

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Note
3

Carve-Out
G2 Sandy

Lake
Properties for

the Year
Ended May

31, 2020

Expenses

 General and administrative $  - $   716,384 $ -  $   716,384
Loss and comprehensive loss
for the year $

 - $ (716,384) $ -  $  (716,384)